HILDA HORNBERGER CHARITABLE TRUST SCHOLARSHIP GUIDELINES

PROGRAM AND POLICY

The First Amendment to the Hilda Hornberger Revocable Trust, states that the use of funds "shall provide scholarships and financial support for educational related costs for individuals residing in Paola, Kansas or elsewhere in Miami County and graduated from High School in Paola, Kansas or elsewhere in Miami County who choose to pursue education in nursing related occupations. It being the Grantor's intent from her own experience to also support individuals who have a change in career later in life or had their education or career interrupted by family or other issues at some prior time. Scholarships can only be used for tuition, fees, books, supplies and equipment required for courses at educational institutions.

SCHOLARSHIP COMMITTEE

The Scholarship Committee shall be composed of at least (3) members. The members of the Scholarship Committee shall be representatives from nursing occupations, educators in professional nursing, and members of the community.

GUIDELINES

Eligible Recipients of Scholarship Grants must:

- a) Reside in Miami County, Kansas
- b) Have graduated from a High School located in Paola, Kansas or elsewhere in Miami County
- c) Be pursuing education in a nursing related occupation

In making the choices of recipients, the scholarship committee and the Trustee shall be guided by the following criteria:

- a) Prior academic performance
- b) Performance on tests designed to measure ability and aptitude for educational work
- c) Recommendations from instructors and other individuals who have knowledge of the applicant's capabilities
- d) Information regarding the applicant's background or relevant experiences
- e) Financial need of the applicant
- f) Proposed course of study

WHERE TO APPLY

All inquiries regarding the Hilda Hornberger Charitable Trust Scholarship should be directed to:

Hilda Hornberger Charitable Trust First Option Bank Financial Services Attn: Keri Peterson, Trust Officer P. O. Box B, 702 Baptiste Dr Paola, KS 66071 913-294-9222 kpeterson@firstoptionbank.com

HILDA HORNBERGER CHARITABLE TRUST SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION

INSTRUCTIONS

Complete this application only if you meet the following criteria:

- Reside in Miami County, Kansas
- Have graduated from a High School located in Paola, Kansas or elsewhere in Miami County
- Be pursuing education in a nursing related occupation

Applications must be submitted to the Trustees by April 1st.

APPLICANT'S INFORMATION

ATTLICANT SINFORMA	<u> </u>				
Last Name:		MI:	First Nar	me:	
Birth Date:	SSN	:		Gender:	
Residence:					
City:	County:			State:	Zip:
Telephone Number:		E	Email:		
How long have you lived in I	Miami County:				
Marital Status:					
Housing Situation:		If Other:			
Family Type:					
Please indicate the amount th	at best describes	your household	income:		
How many people, including	yourself, reside i	n your househol	ld?		
Graduated from:		Graduation Ye	ear:		
Are you currently enrolled or	attending post-se	econdary school	:		
Chosen field of study:					

Reason for chosen field of study:						
Passion:						
Real World Example:						
Student Signature	Date					
To be considered for this Scholarship a sealer	ed reference letter, transcript and resume needs to a	accompany your				

To be considered for this Scholarship a sealed reference letter, transcript and resume needs to accompany your application.